
August 30,2023

APRIL-MAY 2022 FLOODS 
DISASTER GRANTS UPDATE



• General Grants Expenditure

• MDRG Expenditure 

• MDRG Reprioritization progress

• 1. Engineering

• 2. EWS

• R&R Implementation progress as of August 29,2023

Presentation Outline

1



GENERAL GRANTS EXPENDITURE  



2022/23 YTD CAPITAL GRANT EXPENDITURE 
GPERGRANTS PEGRAGRAFRANT SUMMARY



Urban Settlements Development Grant (USDG)        
5 YEAR TREND



Urban Settlements Development Grant (USDG) 
Comparison with other Cities

METROS-
Voted Funds Rollover 

Stopping and 
Reallocation

Total Available 
Funds 

USDG EXPENDITURE (01 JULY 2022 - 30 JUNE 2023) 

Spent by 
Municipality

Unspent 
against Voted 

Funds

% Spent 
against Total 

Available  
Funds

% Unspent  
against Total 

Available  
FundsR'000

Buffalo City 496 166 - - 496 166 458 251 37 915 92,4 7,6 

Nelson Mandela Bay 588 945 - - 588 945 426 103 162 842 72,4 27,6 

Mangaung 491 760 125 889 - 617 649 396 425 221 224 64,2 35,8 

City of Ekurhuleni 1 282 202 - -100 000 1 182 202 728 234 453 968 61,6 38,4 

City of Johannesburg 1 204 509 - 200 000 1 404 509 1 182 390 222 119 84,2 15,8 

City of Tshwane 1 044 111 - 1 044 111 882 949 161 162 84,6 15,4 

eThekwini 1 279 036 - -100 000 1 179 036 1 179 036 - 100 - 

City of Cape Town 965 544 - - 965 544 839 803 125 741 87,0 13,0 

Total 7 352 273 125 889 -    7 478 162 6 093 191 1 384 971 81,5 18,5 



Urban Settlements Development Grant (USDG) 
Expenditure FY2022/2023



(ISUPG)  Consolidated Project Performance
FY2022/2023



MDR GRANT  



10
10

CURRENT MDRG EXPENDITURE 88% 

NO. DEPARTMENT

NUMBER 

OF 

PROJECTS

APPROVED DISASTER 

GRANT

EXPENDITURE TO DATE. COMPLETED 

PROJECTS
COMMENTS

1.
Roads & Storm 

water Maintenance
114 R 30,327,441.20

R 30 127 954.07  (99%)
114 

100% implementation, 

savings identified

R 23 661.29

2. Road’s Provision 3 R 34,584,468.48 R 34 570 000     (99%) 3 
100% implementation of 

phase 1 of the bridge

3.

Coastal 

Stormwater 

Maintenance

2 R 6 200 000.00
R 5 936 536.72   (96%)

2

100% implementation of 

the projects savings 

identified 

R 263 463.28

4. Water & Sanitation 33 R 114 328 090.32 R 92 980 649.1(81%) 24

2 projects not complete 

from sanitation due to CIP 

Financial Authority within 

the north.

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 152 R 185 000 000.00 R 163 615 139.80 (88%) 143

Savings declared 

EWS

R  21 384 860.22

Engineering 

R296 935.57



11
11

ENGINEERING IDENTIFIED SAVINGS

Project 

number
Project Name

Ward 

Number
Status

MDRG Budget 

Allocated 

ETM budget / 

contribution 

allocated to project 

(for current phase 

of works)

Total award value

Expenditure to date.

MDRG budget minus 

Expenditure to date
Comment

CSCM

1D 21597 Commonpark Close, 

Phoenix
51

Completed R1 200 000 R0.00 R1 189 736.40 R1 189 736.40 R10 263.60 Savings on MDRG allocation: Proposed to reallocate 

savings to Roads Provision MDRG project.

1D 21841 83/99 Syringa Drive, 

Kharwastan, 

Chatsworth

65

Completed R5 000 000 R0.00 R4 746 800.32 R4 746 800.32 R253 199.68

Total CSCM R6 200 000 R0.00 R5 936 536.72 R5 936 536.72 R263 463.28

RSWM

1M-41257

1M-41258

1M-41259

1M-41401

Various repairs to flood 

damaged gravel roads 

in the West and North 

regions of eThekwini 

Municipality

Various

Completed R30,387,441.20 R0.00 R30,387,441.20 R30,363,779.91 R 23 661.29 Savings on MDRG allocation: Proposed to reallocate 

savings to Roads Provision MDRG project.

.

Total RSWM 30,387,441.20 R0.00 R30,387,441.20 R30,363,779.91 R 23 661.29

Roads Provision

P14553 Road 120183 – Hunslett 

Road Bridge
48

In Progress R17 084 000.00 R3,516,401.57 R20,600,869.57 R17,200,077.25 -R116,077.25

P14561 Road D403 – Road 

Reinstatement and 

Embankment Protection

53

In Progress R13,500,000.00 R2,983,565.22 R16,483,565.22 R13,673,433.27 R-173,433.27

P14570 Harry Gwala Road, 

Chesterville
24

Completed R4,000,000.00 R0.00 R4,000,000.00 R3,990,189.00 R9811.00 Savings on MDRG allocation: Proposed to reallocate 

savings to Roads Provision MDRG project.

Total Roads Provision R34,584,468.48 R6,499,966.79 R41,084,434.79 R34,863,699.52 -R279,699.52

Eng Unit Total

R70,671,909.00

R6,499,966.79 R77,408,412.71 R71,164,016.15

Total Saving = 

R296,935.57

Proposed to reallocate savings realised to EM 

funded portion of works for 2 x Roads Provision 

Projects



12
12

WATER OPERATIONS REPRIORITIZATION & 
SAVINGS 

Project 

Number

Details and breakdown of 

specific work to be done

Area & Ward 
Total amount 

approved by 

NDMC 

Reprioritization 

to Project X8638
Comments

Identified Savings 

after 

reprioritization

X8636 Damaged 234 m of 600mm 

diameter steel 

pipeline(825mm dia. steel 

SCA pipeline washed 

away across pipe bridge 

over Umlazi Canal)

Wema

Ward 74

R14,000,000.00 R14,000,000.00 

Projects implemented 

through internal funding 

prior to transfer of MDRG 

in September 2022.

0

X8635 Damaged 150 m of 600mm 

diameter steel 

pipeline(750mm dia. steel 

pipeline – pumping main 

from Wiggins WTW )

Cato Manor

Ward 24

R12,270,000.00 R7 359 000.00

Projects implemented 

through internal funding 

prior to transfer of MDRG 

in September 2022.

  

R4 911 000       

X8634 Damaged 100m of 375mm 

diameter HDPE pipeline 

under a culvert 

bridge(Bayhead)

Maydon wharf

Ward 32

R15,730,000.00 

Projects implemented 

through internal funding 

prior to transfer of MDRG 

in September 2022.

   

R15,730,000.00 

Total R 42 000 000.00 21 359 000.00      R 20 641 000.00



Project 

number
Project Name Ward number Grant allocation

EXPENDITURE

MAY 2023

EXPENDITURE 

JUNE 2023

EXPEDNITURE 

JULY 2023

ACCRUAL FOR 

JULY 2023

Y9187 -

Central

794 Silverglen Drive 400mm 

diameter meter pipe -

washaway

70 R450,000.00

0 0 0 R450,000.00

Y9195 -

Central

196. Heron Street, Chatsworth 

Sewer Replacement/Repair for 

above 300 dia meter

65 R1,000,000.00

0 0 R1,000,000.00

Y9184 –

North

Region

151 Wager Ave, Izinga

Estate,Umhlanga 550mm

diameter steel sewer trunk

main, manholes and bank

washed away

35 R900 000.00

0 0 R899,999.95

Y9181 –

North

Region

No 8 Rama road, Tongaat.

350mm diameter AC sewer

trunk main, Gabions and

Manholes washed away

62 R300,000.00

0 0 R299,975.84 

Y9192 –

North

Region

R102 under the Bridge,

Tongaat 350mm diameter

sewer trunk main , concrete

piers and Manholes washed

away

62 R200,000.00

0 0 Project not 

completed due to 

CIP Authority -

Work to be 

completed under 

council funds. 

Y9186 –

North

Region

No 40 Darjeeling road, Verulam

300mm diameter upvc sewer

trunk main manholes and bank

washed away

60 R200,000.00

0 0 Project not 

completed due to 

CIP Authority -

Work to be 

completed under 

council funds. 

SANITATION OPERATIONS 



RECONSTRUCTION & 
REHABILITATION GRANT  



Reconstruction & Rehabilitation Implementation Plan

No. Implementation funded projects. 

ETHEKWINI MUNICIPALITY 

Budget Allocated

R1 534,785,000.00

Narrative/ Summary 

1. eThekwini Water R 115,870,000.00 Acceleration of procurement methods 

to implement approved projects. 

2. eThekwini Sanitation R 123,722,760.00 Acceleration of procurement methods 

to implement approved projects. 

3. Roads & Stormwater Maintenance R 242,994,454.30 R 3 672 181.10

4. Roads Provision R 371,795,000.00 Acceleration of procurement methods 

to implement approved projects 

expenditure to be realised end of 

September 2023. 

5. Coastal & Stormwater Catchment R 626, 579,031.00 R 21 948 915.95

6. eThekwini Housing R 94,000,000.00 R 3 406 200.91



COASTAL & STORMWATER CATCHMENT MANAGEMENT

# Revised budgets %

Tenders advertised-not closed  2 R 700,000 0.11 

Closed-awaiting evaluation 27 R 47,398,516 7.56 

Reports obtaining signatures 15 R 68,538,805 10.94 

BEC outstanding 17 R 36,553,977 5.83 

Outstanding BAC 30 R 168,102,916 26.83 

Awaiting LOA's 15 R 158,175,882 25.24 

LOA RECEIVED 45 R 142,597,804 22.76 

Projects completed 2 R 4,460,066 0.71 

Projects combined* 11 R 982 0.00 

To be done internally* 13 R 50,084 0.01 

Total 177 R 626,579,032 100 
*balance of amounts to be reprioritised

• Panel of Contractors in place for construction works. 

• There will be no professional fees as work will be designed in house.



Dept

Expenditu

re to end 

July’23

(Rm)

Projected Expenditure (Rm)

Aug’23

(Rm)

Sept’23

(Rm)

Oct ’23

(Rm)

Nov’23

(Rm)

Dev ’23

(Rm)

Jan‘’24

(Rm)

Feb’24

(Rm)

Mar’24

(Rm)

Apr’24

(Rm)

May’24

(Rm)

Jun’24

(Rm)

Total

(Rm)

CSCM 8,788 37,467 66,004 90,194 101,912 87,195 70,347 56,156 40,637 30,413 22,530 14,936 626,579

RSWM 3.672 1,500 10,000 40,000 40,000 15,000 15,000 23,365 23,365 23,365 23,365 23,365 242,000

Roads 

Provision
0 17,891 20,755 37,477 46,718 52,093 54,768 54,948 68,208 0 0 0 352,859

Grand 

Total
8,788 61,094 112,965 160,064 176,545 153,534 138,868 135,844 136,006 55,809 39,484 42,436 1,221,438

Expenditure and Cashflow projections (R1,2b)



COASTAL & STORMWATER CATCHMENT MANAGEMENT PROGRESS

Scope of Works: Relay 250m of 550mm dia. HDPE stormwater pipe from Jasmine Place to Protea Place. Earthworks volume 7200m3 (excavate, spoil 

and backfill). Construct 6 Kerb Inlets and Headwall. Erosion protection - 150m3 gabions and 100m2 of revegetation.

Construction Amount (excl. VAT): R 3,151,938



Scope of Work: Installation of Gabion Structure '+/- 100m^3.Stream Desilting. Construction of culvert aprons and wing walls

Construction Amount (excl. VAT): R 1,308,127.5

1D-23516: 56 Leo Avenue Re-instatement of gabions WARD 70



Scope of Work: Supply and lay approximately 142 m length of 600mm diameter pipe, 11 manholes and headwall, 30m³ gabion 

boxes and 2m³ gabion mattresses

Construction Amount (excl. VAT):  R 937,457 

1D 23466: Off track 20567, Mahlabathini, Tongaat: Ward 60: 
Stormwater Upgrade



Scope of Work:  Installation of new Gabion boxes and Mattresses due to severe damage, volume of 600m3, Earthworks volume of  

200m3 ( Excavate, Spoil, and backfill), Supply and lay Geofabric blanket of 200m2

Construction Amount (excl. VAT): R 2,554,347

1D-23430: Near House 1943, KwaMashu HWY Bank Protection Works: 
Amatikwe WARD 55



Scope of Work: Supply and Lay 40 m of 600 mm diameter concrete pipe, Construction of 4 standard type A manholes and outlet headwall. Supply and
lay 300m3 (2x1x1) of gabion boxes.

Construction Amount (excl. VAT): R 1,211,624

1D-23488: Ngoni Street rehabilitation of Stormwater Drainage: Umlazi L Section WARD 83



Scope of Work: Construction of box culvert severely damaged by floods, 1.5m height x 1.5m wide 6m long, Volume of earthworks 

is approximately  300m3 ( Excavate, Spoil, and backfill),  supply and lay gabion boxes and Mattresses volume of 300m3, Supply

and lay Geofabric blanket of 200m2

Construction Amount (excl. VAT): R 1,997,40

1D-23434: 610676 STR  Pipe Culvert Failure: Amatikwe WARD 108



Human Settlement Reconstruction & Rehabilitation Implementation Plan

R0.00

R5 000 000.00

R10 000 000.00

R15 000 000.00

R20 000 000.00

R25 000 000.00

CASHFLOW PROJECTION 

 Projected Spend Actaul Spend



Human Settlement Reconstruction & Rehabilitation Progress

Ward 83 Ward 85

Ward 57
Ward 82



NGIYABONGA – ENKOSI – THANK YOU!!!


	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4: 2022/23 YTD CAPITAL GRANT EXPENDITURE  GPERGRANTS PEGRAGRAFRANT SUMMARY
	Slide 5: Urban Settlements Development Grant (USDG)        5 YEAR TREND
	Slide 6: Urban Settlements Development Grant (USDG) Comparison with other Cities
	Slide 7: Urban Settlements Development Grant (USDG) Expenditure FY2022/2023
	Slide 8: (ISUPG)  Consolidated Project Performance FY2022/2023
	Slide 9
	Slide 10: CURRENT MDRG EXPENDITURE 88% 
	Slide 11: ENGINEERING IDENTIFIED SAVINGS
	Slide 12: WATER OPERATIONS REPRIORITIZATION & SAVINGS 
	Slide 13: SANITATION OPERATIONS 
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19:    
	Slide 20:       
	Slide 21:   
	Slide 22
	Slide 23:  
	Slide 24
	Slide 25
	Slide 26

